



Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

NO. S-1-SC-38510

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

**HON. MATTHEW WILSON, First Judicial
District Court Judge, et al.,**

Respondents,

And

PEREZ ENTERPRISES, LLC, et al.,

Real Parties in Interest.

REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST'S ANSWER BRIEF

WESTERN AGRICULTURE RESOURCE AND
BUSINESS ADVOCATES, LLP

A. Blair Dunn, Esq.

Jared R. Vander Dussen, Esq.

400 Gold Ave, SW, Suite 1000

Albuquerque, NM 87102

(505) 750-3060

abdunn@ablairdunn-esq.com

warba.llp.jared@gmail.com

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. These are Not Typical Takings Cases and Require Deeper Analysis, Not to Mention Actual Factual Development.....	3
II. In Intending to Grant Broad Powers to Combat a Public Health Emergency the Legislature Also Granted a Broad Responsibility to Provide Compensation to Those Directly Deprived of Property Under Those Powers	15
III. Asking for Enforcement of an Administrative Process that Is Clearly Futile as the Attorney General Does Here with Unclean Hands is Nothing but Disingenuous.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23, 133 S. Ct. 511, 184 L. Ed. 2d 417 (2012).....	13
<i>Gardens v. United States</i> , No. 93-655, 2014 U.S. Claims LEXIS 925 (Fed. Cl. Sept. 5, 2014).....	8
<i>Grisham v. Reeb</i> , 2020 WL 6538329 (N.M. Nov. 5, 2020).	8, 16
<i>Hill v. State Highway Commission</i> , 85 N.M. 689, 516 P.2d 199 (1973).....	9
<i>Key v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 1996-NMSC-038, 121 N.M. 764, 918 P.2d 350	17
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214, 65 S.Ct. 193, 89 L.Ed. 194 (1944).....	4
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003, 112 S. Ct. 2886, 120 L. Ed. 2d 798 (1992).....	13
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104, 98 S. Ct. 2646, 57 L. Ed. 2d 631 (1978);.....	8, 15
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393, 43 S. Ct. 158, 67 L. Ed. 322 (1922).....	7, 14
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 2020 WL 6948354, at *7 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2020).....	2
<i>State ex rel. State Highway Dept. v. Kistler-Collister Co., Inc.</i> , 1975-NMSC-039, 88 N.M. 221, 539 P.2d 611	9
<i>Sys. Fuels, Inc. v. United States</i> , 65 Fed. Cl. 163 (2005)	8
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302, (2002).....	8

United States v. Cress, 243 U.S. 316,
37 S.Ct. 380, 385, 61 L.Ed. 746 (1917);.....15

Statutes

NMSA §12-10A-15.....16

Other Authorities

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES *1357

THE FEDERALIST NO. 546

THE FEDERALISTNO. 705

THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 17875
